

Date:

Before: Judge Margaret Tibulya

Nairobi **Registry:**

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

VALME

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for the Applicant: Sètondji, Roland Adjovi

Counsel for the Respondent: Miryoung An, AAS/ALD/OHR Nicola Esti Caon, AAS/ALD/OHR

Background

1. On 17 July 2019, the Applicant filed an application contesting the decision of the Under-Secretary-General for Management Strategy, Policy and Compliance to impose on him the disciplinary measure of separation from service with compensation in lieu of notice and with termination indemnity.

2. The Respondent replied to the application on 15 August 2019.

3. The Tribunal held a Case Management Discussion ("CMD") on 13 October 2020. At the CMD, the parties agreed that they shall engage in informal attempts to resolve the dispute while proceedings are ongoing.

ORDERS

4. The Applicant shall file his list of witnesses and provide a synopsis of their anticipated evidence by 21 October 2020 and the Respondent shall file any observations thereon by 23 October 2020.

5. The Applicant shall file a motion seeking discovery of information relating to the other staff members investigated in connection with the Applicant's case by 16 October 2020 and the Respondent shall file any observations thereon by 20 October 2020.

(Signed)

Judge Margaret Tibulya

Dated this 14th day of October 2020

Entered in the Register on this 14th day of October 2020

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi